convertible debentures we have converted into common stock since March 31, 2016, and (iii) our unaudited pro forma capitalization as
adjusted to give effect to this offering, the use of a portion of the aggregate of approximately $119.6 million of the net proceeds of this
offering to (a) redeem $10.0 million of our outstanding convertible debentures, (b) repay approximately $14.7 million of outstanding
mortgage debt encumbering our Omaha Facility, and (c) fund the $9.2 million purchase of the Wyomissing Facilities that we have
under contract, as set forth in “Use of Proceeds,” and the conversion of our remaining outstanding convertible debentures into shares
of our common stock upon completion of this offering. You should read this table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Selected
Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” our unaudited and
audited historical consolidated financial statements and related notes, and our unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements
and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

  As of March 31, 2016

   Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

As Adjusted (1)

   (In thousands, except share amounts)
Mortgages and other secured loans, net of unamortized discount of
$1,303 historical and $1,171 pro forma   $ 54,489   (14,536)   39,953

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share, 500,000,000 historical
shares authorized, 1,426,656 and 16,007,404 issued and
outstanding on a historical and pro forma basis, respectively   1   15   16

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value per share, 10,000,000 historical
shares authorized, none issued or outstanding   —   —   —

Additional paid-in capital   18,011   138,192   156,203
Accumulated deficit   (5,261)   (3,715)   (8,976)
Total stockholders’ equity   12,751   134,492   147,243
Non-controlling interests in operating partnership units   —   —   —
Total equity   12,751   134,492   147,243
Total capitalization   $ 67,240   119,956   187,196

(1) Pro forma common stock outstanding, as adjusted, includes (a) shares of common stock to be issued in this offering, (b) 358,250
shares of common stock underlying LTIP units to be granted to certain of our officers, directors and employees of our advisor upon
the completion of this offering, and (c) 1,179,019 shares of common stock to be issued in connection with the conversion of our
remaining outstanding convertible debentures upon completion of this offering, but excludes (i) up to 1,956,521 shares of common
stock issuable upon exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option, and (ii) additional shares of common stock available for

[…]

net tangible book value of shares of our common stock from the initial public offering price. At March 31, 2016, we had a combined
net tangible book value of approximately $12.75 million, or $8.94 per share of our fully diluted common stock held by current
investors. After giving effect to the sale of the shares of common stock in this offering, including the expected use of the net proceeds
of this offering as described under “Use of Proceeds,” and the deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses, the pro forma net tangible book value at March 31, 2016 attributable to common stockholders would have been
$147.2 million, or $9.20 per share of our fully diluted common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible
book value of $0.26 per share to the current investors and an immediate decrease in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.80 per
share from the initial public offering price of $10.00 per share of our common stock to new public investors. See “Risk
Factors — Risks Related to this Offering — You will experience immediate and material dilution in connection with the purchase of
shares of our common stock in this offering.” The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share   $10.00
Net tangible book value per share before this offering (1)   $ 8.94
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering (2)   $ 0.26
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering (3)   $ 9.20
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors (4)   $ 0.80

(1) Net tangible book value per share of our common stock before this offering is determined by dividing the net tangible book value
based on March 31, 2016 net book value of tangible assets (consisting of total assets less intangible assets, which are comprised of
deferred financing and leasing costs, acquired above-market leases and acquired in-place lease value, net of liabilities to be
assumed, excluding acquired below-market leases) by the number of fully diluted shares of common stock held by prior investors
after this offering.

(2) The increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering is determined by subtracting (a) the net